

**SAUDI ECONOMIC AND DEVELOPMENT
SECURITIES COMPANY (SEDCO CAPITAL)
(Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)**

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

SAUDI ECONOMIC AND DEVELOPMENT SECURITIES COMPANY
(SEDCO CAPITAL)
(Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2022

INDEX	PAGE
Independent auditor's report	1-2
Consolidated statement of financial position	3
Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income	4
Consolidated statement of changes in equity	5
Consolidated statement of cash flows	6
Notes to the consolidated financial statements	7 – 44



Ernst & Young Professional Services (Professional LLC)
Paid-up capital (SR 5,500,000 – Five million five hundred thousand Saudi Riyal)
King's Road Tower, 13th Floor
King Abdul Aziz Road (Malek Road)
P.O. Box 1994
Jeddah 21441
Kingdom of Saudi Arabia
Head Office – Riyadh

C.R. No. 4030276644

Tel: +966 12 221 8400
Fax: +966 12 664 4408

ey.ksa@sa.ey.com
ey.com

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF SAUDI ECONOMIC AND DEVELOPMENT SECURITIES COMPANY - (SEDCO CAPITAL)

REPORT ON THE AUDIT OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Saudi Economic and Development Securities Company - (SEDCO Capital) ("the Company") and its subsidiaries ("the Group"), which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2022, and the consolidated statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, consolidated statements of changes in equity and consolidated statements of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of the Group as at 31 December 2022, and its consolidated financial performance and its consolidated cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") that are endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia and other standards and pronouncements issued by the Saudi Organization for Chartered Professional Accountants ("SOCPA").

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing that are endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the consolidated Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Group in accordance with International Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (including International Independence Standards) that is endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia that is relevant to our audit of the consolidated financial statements, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with this Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Other Matter

The consolidated financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2021 were audited by another auditor who expressed unmodified opinion on those consolidated financial statements on 26 Sha'aban 1443H (corresponding to 29 March 2022).

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS that are endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia and other standards and pronouncements issued by SOCPA, the provision on Companies' Law, Company's By-Laws and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Group's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those Charged with Governance, Board of Directors, are responsible for overseeing the Group's financial reporting process

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF SAUDI ECONOMIC AND DEVELOPMENT SECURITIES COMPANY - (SEDCO CAPITAL) (CONTINUED)

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements


Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. 'Reasonable assurance' is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing that are endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing that are endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Group's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Group's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, then we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within the Group to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the Group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit of Saudi Economic and Development Securities Company ("the Company") and its subsidiaries ("the Group").

for Ernst & Young Professional Services


Ahmed Ibrahim Reda
License No. 356
Jeddah: 08 Ramadhan 1444H
30 March 2023G



SAUDI ECONOMIC AND DEVELOPMENT SECURITIES COMPANY
(SEDCO CAPITAL)
(Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As at 31 December 2022

	<i>Notes</i>	<i>2022</i> <i>SR</i>	<i>2021</i> <i>SR</i>
ASSETS			
NON-CURRENT ASSETS			
Financial investments	4	230,236,255	167,106,023
Property and equipment	5	2,597,920	2,895,740
Intangible assets	6	4,719,332	5,431,849
TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS		237,553,507	175,433,612
CURRENT ASSETS			
Financial investments	4	52,501,800	60,150,806
Accounts receivables and accrued income	7	73,910,182	64,089,454
Prepayments and other current assets	8	34,961,754	54,526,894
Cash and cash equivalents	9	19,579,843	80,085,681
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS		180,953,579	258,852,835
Assets held for sale	21	-	3,750,000
TOTAL ASSETS		418,507,086	438,036,447
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
EQUITY			
Share capital	10	200,000,000	200,000,000
Statutory reserve	11	27,242,890	24,103,607
Foreign currency translation reserve		(65,680)	34,353
Retained earnings		109,020,029	97,852,567
Equity attributable to the equity holders of the parent		336,197,239	321,990,527
Non-controlling interests	12	12,404,424	14,388,060
Total equity		348,601,663	336,378,587
LIABILITIES			
NON-CURRENT LIABILITY			
Employees' defined benefit liabilities	13	18,132,247	18,236,861
CURRENT LIABILITIES			
Account payable, accruals and other current liabilities	14	39,156,050	69,616,865
Accrued zakat and tax	18	12,617,126	13,804,134
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES		51,773,176	83,420,999
TOTAL LIABILITIES		69,905,423	101,657,860
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		418,507,086	438,036,447

The attached notes from 1 to 28 form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

SAUDI ECONOMIC AND DEVELOPMENT SECURITIES COMPANY
(SEDCO CAPITAL)
(Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the year ended 31 December 2022

	<i>Notes</i>	2022 SR	2021 SR
OPERATING INCOME			
Fee from services, net	15	112,821,549	150,042,904
Income from investments	16	12,620,594	8,003,385
TOTAL OPERATING INCOME		125,442,143	158,046,289
OPERATING EXPENSES:			
Salaries and employees related expenses		(71,309,185)	(88,796,280)
General and administrative expenses	17	(22,621,777)	(28,353,191)
Marketing expenses		(2,172,041)	(2,063,701)
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES		(96,103,003)	(119,213,172)
NET OPERATING INCOME		29,339,140	38,833,117
Other income		5,524,742	135,260
Foreign exchange (loss)/income, net		(859,485)	98,466
NET PROFIT BEFORE ZAKAT AND INCOME TAX		34,004,397	39,066,843
Zakat and income tax	18	(4,595,201)	(5,703,868)
NET PROFIT FOR THE YEAR		29,409,196	33,362,975
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME:			
<i>Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:</i>			
Actuarial gain/(loss) on re-measurement of employees' defined benefit	13	493,913	(356,649)
<i>Items that are or may be reclassified to profit or loss:</i>			
Net movement in exchange translation reserve		(100,033)	(2,991)
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR		29,803,076	33,003,335
Net profit attributable to:			
Owners of the company		31,392,832	35,158,077
Non-controlling interest		(1,983,636)	(1,795,102)
		29,409,196	33,362,975
Total comprehensive income attributable to:			
Owners of the company		31,786,712	34,798,437
Non-controlling interest		(1,983,636)	(1,795,102)
		29,803,076	33,003,335
Basic and diluted earning per share (expressed in SR per share)		1.57	1.76

The attached notes from 1 to 28 form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

SAUDI ECONOMIC AND DEVELOPMENT SECURITIES COMPANY (SEDCO CAPITAL)
(Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

For the year ended 31 December 2022

	<i>Attributable to the equity holders of the parent</i>						
	<i>Share in capital</i> SR	<i>Statutory reserve</i> SR	<i>Foreign currency translation reserve</i> SR	<i>Retained earnings</i> SR	<i>Total shareholders' equity</i> SR	<i>Non-controlling interest</i> SR	<i>Total equity</i> SR
Balance at 1 January 2021	200,000,000	20,587,799	37,344	76,566,947	297,192,090	16,183,162	313,375,252
Net profit for the year	-	-	-	35,158,077	35,158,077	(1,795,102)	33,362,975
Other comprehensive loss	-	-	(2,991)	(356,649)	(359,640)	-	(359,640)
Total comprehensive income	-	-	(2,991)	34,801,428	34,798,437	(1,795,102)	33,003,335
Transfer to statutory reserve	-	3,515,808	-	(3,515,808)	-	-	-
Dividend (note 10)	-	-	-	(10,000,000)	(10,000,000)	-	(10,000,000)
Balance at 31 December 2021	200,000,000	24,103,607	34,353	97,852,567	321,990,527	14,388,060	336,378,587
Net profit for the year	-	-	-	31,392,832	31,392,832	(1,983,636)	29,409,196
Other comprehensive income	-	-	(100,033)	493,913	393,880	-	393,880
Total comprehensive income	-	-	(100,033)	31,886,745	31,786,712	(1,983,636)	29,803,076
Transfer to statutory reserve	-	3,139,283	-	(3,139,283)	-	-	-
Dividend (note 10)	-	-	-	(17,580,000)	(17,580,000)	-	(17,580,000)
Balance at 31 December 2022	200,000,000	27,242,890	(65,680)	109,020,029	336,197,239	12,404,424	348,601,663

The attached notes from 1 to 28 form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

SAUDI ECONOMIC AND DEVELOPMENT SECURITIES COMPANY
(SEDCO CAPITAL)
(Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

For the year ended 31 December 2022

	Notes	2022 SR	2021 SR
OPERATING ACTIVITIES			
Net profit before zakat and income tax		34,004,397	39,066,843
<i>Adjustments to reconcile net income / (loss) to net cash from operating activities:</i>			
Depreciation	5	598,045	511,477
Amortization	6	856,597	7,697
Unrealized (gain) / loss on financial investments	16	(7,778,156)	(1,288,311)
Realized gain on financial investments		(1,324,651)	(4,342,449)
Income from assets held for sales	21	(111,783)	-
impairment allowance for other receivables	7	(1,956,640)	1,925,922
Write-off of receivables		172,684	1,363,247
Provision for employees' defined benefit liabilities	13	1,551,062	2,999,051
Loss on disposal of property and equipment	5	1,841	2,088
		26,013,396	40,245,565
Net changes in;			
Accounts receivable and accrued income		(8,036,772)	(1,555,928)
Prepayments and other current assets		19,565,140	(32,678,495)
Accounts payable, accruals and other current liabilities		(30,460,815)	26,646,551
Cash generated from operations:		7,080,949	32,657,693
Employees' defined benefits liabilities paid	13	(1,161,763)	(2,618,797)
Zakat and income-tax paid	18	(5,782,208)	(4,408,495)
Net cash from operating activities		136,978	25,630,401
INVESTING ACTIVITIES			
Investment in murabaha deposits		(13,592,827)	-
Purchase of financial investments		(170,084,290)	(50,369,080)
Proceeds from disposal of financial investments		123,705,870	72,321,961
Purchase of property and equipment	5	(302,066)	(1,357,485)
Purchase of intangible assets	6	(144,080)	(974,707)
Proceeds from sale of Investment held for sale		3,861,783	-
Net cash used in investing activities		(56,555,610)	19,620,689
FINANCING ACTIVITY			
Dividend paid during the period	10	(17,580,000)	(10,000,000)
Net change in cash and cash equivalents		(73,998,632)	35,251,090
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January	9	80,085,681	44,837,582
Exchange translation adjustment		(100,033)	(2,991)
Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December	9	5,987,016	80,085,681

The attached notes from 1 to 28 form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

SAUDI ECONOMIC AND DEVELOPMENT SECURITIES COMPANY
(SEDCO CAPITAL)
(Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2022

1. ORGANIZATION AND ACTIVITIES

Saudi Economic and Development Securities Company (SEDCO Capital) (“the Company”) is a Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company registered in Jeddah under Commercial Registration number 4030194994 on 1 Thul-Hujja 1430 (November 18, 2009). The Company obtained the approval of the Ministry of Commerce and Industry via Decree number 328/K, dated 1 Thul-Hujja 1430 (November 18, 2009) to establish the Company.

The Company is a Capital Market Institution as defined in the Capital Market Institutions regulations issued by the Capital Market Authority. The principal activities of the Company are managing, arranging, advising, dealing and custody services with respect to the financial securities business as per license issued by the Capital Market Authority (CMA) number 11157-37 dated 23 Rabi’II 1430 (April 19, 2009).

The Company’s principal place of business is Jeddah.

These consolidated financial statements comprise the Company and its subsidiaries (together referred to as the ‘Group’). The Company has the following subsidiaries as at 31 December:

<i>Name of the subsidiary</i>	<i>Country of incorporation</i>	<i>Effective ownership interest (%)</i>	
		<i>2022</i>	<i>2021</i>
SEDCO Capital UK Limited	United kingdom	100%	100%
SEDCO Capital Luxembourg S.A	Luxembourg	100%	100%
SEDCO Capital Caymen Limited	Caymen Island	100%	100%
SC Sentinel Limited	Caymen Island	65%	65%
SEDCO Management LTD	UAE	100%	100%

2. BASIS OF PREPERATION

2.1 Statement of compliance

These consolidated financial statements of the Group have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia and other standards and pronouncements issued by Saudi Organization for Chartered and Professional Accountants (“SOCPA”).

a) Basis of measurement

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost basis using the going concern concept and accrual basis of accounting except for financial investments carried at fair value through profit and loss (FVTPL).

b) Functional and presentation currency

Items included in these consolidated financial statements are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the Fund operates (the “functional currency”). These consolidated financial statements are presented in Saudi Arabian Riyal (“SR”) which is the Fund’s functional and presentation currency.

2.2 Significant accounting estimates, judgements and assumptions

The preparation of these consolidated financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities, and the accompanying disclosures, and the disclosure of contingent liabilities. Uncertainty about these assumptions and estimates could result in outcomes that require a material adjustment to the carrying amount of assets or liabilities affected in future periods.

SAUDI ECONOMIC AND DEVELOPMENT SECURITIES COMPANY
(SEDCO CAPITAL)
(Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

31 December 2022

2. BASIS OF PREPERATION (continued)

2.2 Significant accounting estimates, judgements and assumptions (continued)

The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the reporting date, that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year, are described below. The Group based its assumptions and estimates on parameters available when the consolidated financial statements were prepared. Existing circumstances and assumptions about future developments, however, may change due to market changes or circumstances arising that are beyond the control of the Group. Such changes are reflected in the assumptions when they occur.

Significant areas where management has used estimates or assumptions are as follows:

a) Useful lives and residual value of property and equipment, intangibles and investment properties

The Group's management determines the estimated useful lives of its property, plant and equipment for calculating depreciation. These estimates are determined after considering the expected usage of the assets or physical wear and tear. Management reviews the residual value and useful lives annually and future depreciation charges would be adjusted where the management believes the useful lives differ from previous estimates.

b) Impairment of non-financial assets

Impairment exists when the carrying value of an asset or cash generating unit exceeds its recoverable amount, which is the higher of its fair value less costs of disposal and its value in use. The fair value less costs of disposal calculation is based on available data from binding sales transactions, conducted at arm's length, for similar assets or observable market prices less incremental costs of disposing of the asset. The value in use calculation is based on a DCF model. The cash flows are derived from the budget for the next five years and do not include restructuring activities that the Group is not yet committed to or significant future investments that will enhance the performance of the assets of the CGU being tested. The recoverable amount is sensitive to the discount rate used for the DCF model as well as the expected future cash-inflows and the growth rate used for extrapolation purposes. These estimates are most relevant to goodwill and other intangibles with indefinite useful lives recognised by the Group.

c) Impairment of financial assets

The Group recognizes loss allowances for expected credit loss ("ECL") on financial assets that are debt instruments and are not carried at FVTPL, at an amount equal to lifetime ECL, except for the following, for which they are measured as 12-month ECL:

- debt investment securities that are determined to have low credit risk at the reporting date; and
- other financial instruments on which credit risk has not increased significantly since their initial recognition.

Loss allowances for trade receivables and contract assets are always measured at an amount equal to lifetime ECLs. The Group considers a debt security to have low credit risk when their credit risk rating is equivalent to the globally understood definition of 'investment grade'.

12-month ECL are the portion of ECL that result from default events on a financial instrument that are possible within the 12 months after the reporting date. The key inputs into the measurement of ECL are the term structure of the following variables:

- Probability of default (PD)
- Loss given default (LGD)
- Exposure at default (EAD)

d) Employee defined benefit plan

The cost of the defined benefit plan and the present value of the obligation are determined using actuarial valuations. An actuarial valuation involves making various assumptions that may differ from actual developments in the future. These include the determination of the discount rate, future salary increases, mortality rates and employee turnover rate. Due to the complexities involved in the valuation and its long-term nature, a defined benefit obligation is highly sensitive to changes in these assumptions. All assumptions are reviewed at each reporting date.

SAUDI ECONOMIC AND DEVELOPMENT SECURITIES COMPANY
(SEDCO CAPITAL)
(Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

31 December 2022

2. BASIS OF PREPERATION (continued)

2.2 Significant accounting estimates, judgements and assumptions (continued)

d) Employee defined benefit plan (continued)

The parameter most subject to change is the discount rate. In determining the appropriate discount rate, management considers the market yield on high quality Corporate/Government bonds. The mortality rate is based on publicly available mortality tables for the country. Those mortality tables tend to change only at intervals in response to demographic changes. Future salary increases are based on expected future inflation rates for the country.

e) Fair value measurement

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value measurement is based on the presumption that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability takes place either:

- In the principal market for the asset or liability, or
- In the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability

If third party information, such as broker quotes or pricing services, is used to measure fair values, then the management assesses the evidence obtained from the third parties to support the conclusion that these valuations meet the requirements of IFRS, including the level in the fair value hierarchy in which the valuations should be classified.

When measuring the fair value of an asset or a liability, the Group uses observable market data as far as possible. Fair values are categorised into different levels in a fair value hierarchy based on the inputs used in the valuation techniques as follows:

Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices).

Level 3: inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

If the inputs used to measure the fair value of an asset or a liability fall into different levels of the fair value hierarchy, then the fair value measurement is categorized in its entirety in the same level of the fair value hierarchy as the lowest level input that is significant to the entire measurement.

The Group recognizes transfers between levels of the fair value hierarchy, if any, at the end of the reporting period during which the change has occurred.

Significant area where management has used judgements are as follow:

f) Going concern

The Group's management has made an assessment of its ability to continue as a going concern and is satisfied that it has the resources to continue in business for the foreseeable future. Further, the management is not aware of any material uncertainties that may cast significant doubt upon the Group's ability to continue as a going concern. Therefore, these consolidated financial statements continue to be prepared on a going concern basis.

2.3 Current versus non-current classification

Assets:

An asset is current when it is:

- Expected to be realized or intended to sold or consumed in normal operating cycle;
- Held primarily for the purpose of trading;
- Expected to be realized within twelve months after the reporting period; or
- Cash or cash equivalent unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability forat least twelve months after the reporting period.

All other assets are classified as non-current.

SAUDI ECONOMIC AND DEVELOPMENT SECURITIES COMPANY
(SEDCO CAPITAL)
(Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

31 December 2022

2. BASIS OF PREPERATION (continued)

2.3 Current versus non-current classification(continued)

Liabilities:

A liability is current when:

- It is expected to be settled in normal operating cycle;
- It is held primarily for the purpose of trading;
- It is due to be settled within twelve months after the reporting period; or
- There is no unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period

All other liabilities are classified as non-current.

2.4 New and amended standards and interpretations

The Group applied for the first-time certain standards and amendments, which are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2022. The Group has not early adopted any other standard, interpretation or amendment that has been issued but is not yet effective:

Onerous Contracts – Costs of Fulfilling a Contract – Amendments to IAS 37

An onerous contract is a contract under which the unavoidable of meeting the obligations under the contract costs (i.e., the costs that the Group cannot avoid because it has the contract) exceed the economic benefits expected to be received under it.

The amendments specify that when assessing whether a contract is onerous or loss-making, an entity needs to include costs that relate directly to a contract to provide goods or services including both incremental costs (e.g., the costs of direct labour and materials) and an allocation of costs directly related to contract activities (e.g., depreciation of equipment used to fulfil the contract and costs of contract management and supervision). General and administrative costs do not relate directly to a contract and are excluded unless they are explicitly chargeable to the counterparty under the contract.

These amendments had no impact on the consolidated financial statements of the Group.

Reference to the Conceptual Framework – Amendments to IFRS 3

The amendments replace a reference to a previous version of the IASB's Conceptual Framework with a reference to the current version issued in March 2018 without significantly changing its requirements. The amendments add an exception to the recognition principle of IFRS 3 Business Combinations to avoid the issue of potential 'day 2' gains or losses arising for liabilities and contingent liabilities that would be within the scope of IAS 37 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets or IFRIC 21 Levies, if incurred separately. The exception requires entities to apply the criteria in IAS 37 or IFRIC 21, respectively, instead of the Conceptual Framework, to determine whether a present obligation exists at the acquisition date.

The amendments also add a new paragraph to IFRS 3 to clarify that contingent assets do not qualify for recognition at the acquisition date. In accordance with the transitional provisions, the Group applies the amendments prospectively, i.e., to business combinations occurring after the beginning of the annual reporting period in which it first applies the amendments (the date of initial application).

These amendments had no impact on the consolidated financial statements of the Group as there were no contingent assets, liabilities or contingent liabilities within the scope of these amendments that arose during the period.

Property, Plant and Equipment: Proceeds before Intended Use – Amendments to IAS 16

The amendment prohibits entities from deducting from the cost of an item of property, plant and equipment, any proceeds of the sale of items produced while bringing that asset to the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management. Instead, an entity recognises the proceeds from selling such items, and the costs of producing those items, in profit or loss. In accordance with the transitional provisions, the Group applies the amendments retrospectively only to items of PP&E made available for use on or after the beginning of the earliest period presented when the entity first applies the amendment (the date of initial application).

SAUDI ECONOMIC AND DEVELOPMENT SECURITIES COMPANY
(SEDCO CAPITAL)
(Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

31 December 2022

2. BASIS OF PREPERATION (continued)

2.4 New and amended standards and interpretations (continued)

Property, Plant and Equipment: Proceeds before Intended Use – Amendments to IAS 16 (continued)

These amendments had no impact on the consolidated financial statements of the Group as there were no sales of such items produced by property, plant and equipment made available for use on or after the beginning of the earliest period presented.

IFRS 1 First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards – Subsidiary as a first-time adopter

The amendment permits a subsidiary that elects to apply paragraph D16(a) of IFRS 1 to measure cumulative translation differences using the amounts reported in the parent's consolidated financial statements, based on the parent's date of transition to IFRS, if no adjustments were made for consolidation procedures and for the effects of the business combination in which the parent acquired the subsidiary. This amendment is also applied to an associate or joint venture that elects to apply paragraph D16(a) of IFRS 1.

These amendments had no impact on the consolidated financial statements of the Group as it is not a first-time adopter.

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments – Fees in the '10 per cent' test for derecognition of financial liabilities

The amendment clarifies the fees that an entity includes when assessing whether the terms of a new or modified financial liability are substantially different from the terms of the original financial liability. These fees include only those paid or received between the borrower and the lender, including fees paid or received by either the borrower or lender on the other's behalf. There is no similar amendment proposed for IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement. In accordance with the transitional provisions, the Group applies the amendment to financial liabilities that are modified or exchanged on or after the beginning of the annual reporting period in which the entity first applies the amendment (the date of initial application).

These amendments had no impact on the consolidated financial statements of the Group as there were no modifications of the Group's financial instruments during the period.

IAS 41 Agriculture – Taxation in fair value measurements

The amendment removes the requirement in paragraph 22 of IAS 41 that entities exclude cash flows for taxation when measuring the fair value of assets within the scope of IAS 41.

These amendments had no impact on the consolidated financial statements of the Group as it did not have assets in scope of IAS 41 as at the reporting date.

2.5 Standard issued but not yet effective

The standards and interpretations that are issued, but not yet effective, up to the date of reporting of the Group's consolidated financial statements are disclosed below. The Group intends to adopt these standards and interpretations, if applicable, when they become effective.

IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts

In May 2017, the IASB issued IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts (IFRS 17), a comprehensive new accounting standard for insurance contracts covering recognition and measurement, presentation and disclosure. Once effective, IFRS 17 will replace IFRS 4 Insurance Contracts (IFRS 4) that was issued in 2005. IFRS 17 applies to all types of insurance contracts (i.e., life, non-life, direct insurance and re-insurance), regardless of the type of entities that issue them, as well as to certain guarantees and financial instruments with discretionary participation features.

A few scope exceptions will apply. The overall objective of IFRS 17 is to provide an accounting model for insurance contracts that is more useful and consistent for insurers. In contrast to the requirements in IFRS 4, which are largely based on grandfathering previous local accounting policies, IFRS 17 provides a comprehensive model for insurance contracts, covering all relevant accounting aspects. The core of IFRS 17 is the general model, supplemented by:

- A specific adaptation for contracts with direct participation features (the variable fee approach)
- A simplified approach (the premium allocation approach) mainly for short-duration contracts

IFRS 17 is effective for reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2023, with comparative figures required. Early application is permitted, provided the entity also applies IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 on or before the date it first applies IFRS 17. This standard is not applicable to the Group.

SAUDI ECONOMIC AND DEVELOPMENT SECURITIES COMPANY
(SEDCO CAPITAL)
(Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

31 December 2022

2 BASIS OF PREPERATION (continued)

2.5 Standard issued but not yet effective (continued)

Amendments to IAS 1: Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current

In January 2021, the IASB issued amendments to paragraphs 69 to 76 of IAS 1 to specify the requirements for classifying liabilities as current or non-current. The amendments clarify:

- What is meant by a right to defer settlement
- That a right to defer must exist at the end of the reporting period
- That classification is unaffected by the likelihood that an entity will exercise its deferral right
- That only if an embedded derivative in a convertible liability is itself an equity instrument would the terms of a liability not impact its classification

The amendments are effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2023 and must be applied retrospectively. The Group will assess the impact of the amendments will have on current practice and whether existing loan agreements may require renegotiation.

Definition of Accounting Estimates - Amendments to IAS 8

In February 2022, the IASB issued amendments to IAS 8, in which it introduces a definition of ‘accounting estimates’. The amendments clarify the distinction between changes in accounting estimates and changes in accounting policies and the correction of errors. Also, they clarify how entities use measurement techniques and inputs to develop accounting estimates.

The amendments are effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2023 and apply to changes in accounting policies and changes in accounting estimates that occur on or after the start of that period. Earlier application is permitted as long as this fact is disclosed.

The amendments are not expected to have a material impact on the Group.

Disclosure of Accounting Policies - Amendments to IAS 1 and IFRS Practice Statement 2

In February 2022, the IASB issued amendments to IAS 1 and IFRS Practice Statement 2 Making Materiality Judgements, in which it provides guidance and examples to help entities apply materiality judgements to accounting policy disclosures. The amendments aim to help entities provide accounting policy disclosures that are more useful by replacing the requirement for entities to disclose their ‘significant’ accounting policies with a requirement to disclose their ‘material’ accounting policies and adding guidance on how entities apply the concept of materiality in making decisions about accounting policy disclosures.

The amendments to IAS 1 are applicable for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2023 with earlier application permitted. Since the amendments to the Practice Statement 2 provide non-mandatory guidance on the application of the definition of material to accounting policy information, an effective date for these amendments is not necessary.

The Group is currently assessing the impact of the amendments to determine the impact they will have on the Company’s accounting policy disclosures.

Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a Single Transaction - Amendments to IAS 12

In May 2021, the Board issued amendments to IAS 12, which narrow the scope of the initial recognition exception under IAS 12, so that it no longer applies to transactions that give rise to equal taxable and deductible temporary differences.

The amendments should be applied to transactions that occur on or after the beginning of the earliest comparative period presented. In addition, at the beginning of the earliest comparative period presented, a deferred tax asset (provided that sufficient taxable profit is available) and a deferred tax liability should also be recognised for all deductible and taxable temporary differences associated with leases and decommissioning obligations.

The amendments are not expected to have a material impact on the Group.

SAUDI ECONOMIC AND DEVELOPMENT SECURITIES COMPANY
(SEDCO CAPITAL)
(Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

31 December 2022

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The Group has consistently applied the following accounting policies to all periods presented in these consolidated financial statements except for the adoption of certain amendments to the existing standards as disclosed in note 2.4:

a. Basis of consolidation

Control is achieved when the Group is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the investee.

Specifically, the Group controls an investee if, and only if, the Group has:

- Power over the investee (i.e., existing rights that give it the current ability to direct the relevant activities of the investee)
- Exposure, or rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee
- The ability to use its power over the investee to affect its returns

Generally, there is a presumption that a majority of voting rights results in control. To support this presumption and when the Group has less than a majority of the voting or similar rights of an investee, the Group considers all relevant facts and circumstances in assessing whether it has power over an investee, including:

- The contractual arrangement with the other vote holders of the investee
- Rights arising from other contractual arrangements
- The Group's voting rights and potential voting rights

The Group re-assesses whether or not it controls an investee if facts and circumstances indicate that there are changes to one or more of the three elements of control. Consolidation of a subsidiary begins when the Group obtains control over the subsidiary and ceases when the Group loses control of the subsidiary. Assets, liabilities, income and expenses of a subsidiary acquired or disposed of during the year are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date the Group gains control until the date the Group ceases to control the subsidiary.

Profit or loss and each component of Other Comprehensive Income ("OCI") are attributed to the equity holders of the Parent Company of the Group and to the non-controlling interests, even if this results in the non-controlling interests having a deficit balance.

When necessary, adjustments are made to the financial statements of subsidiaries to bring their accounting policies into line with the Group's accounting policies. All intra-group assets and liabilities, equity, income, expenses and cash flows relating to transactions between members of the Group are eliminated in full on consolidation. A change in the ownership interest of a subsidiary, without a loss of control, is accounted for as an equity transaction.

If the Group loses control over a subsidiary, it derecognises the related assets (including goodwill), liabilities, non-controlling interest and other components of equity, while any resultant gain or loss is recognised in the consolidated statement of profit or loss. Any investment retained is recognised at fair value. These consolidated financial statements comprising the financial statements the Company and its subsidiaries as set out in note 1. The financial statements of the subsidiaries are prepared for the same reporting period as that of the Company.

Business combinations and goodwill

Business combinations are accounted for using the acquisition method. The cost of an acquisition is measured as the aggregate of the consideration transferred, which is measured at acquisition date fair value, and the amount of any non-controlling interests in the acquiree. For each business combination, the Group elects whether to measure the non-controlling interests in the acquiree at fair value or at the proportionate share of the acquiree's identifiable net assets. Acquisition-related costs are expensed as incurred and included in general and administrative expenses.

When the Group acquires a business, it assesses the financial assets and liabilities assumed for appropriate classification and designation in accordance with the contractual terms, economic circumstances and pertinent conditions as at the acquisition date. This includes the separation of embedded derivatives in host contracts by the acquiree.

SAUDI ECONOMIC AND DEVELOPMENT SECURITIES COMPANY
(SEDCO CAPITAL)
(Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

31 December 2022

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

a. Basis of consolidation (continued)

Business combinations and goodwill (continued)

Any contingent consideration to be transferred by the acquirer will be recognised at fair value at the acquisition date. Contingent consideration classified as an asset or liability that is a financial instrument and within the scope of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments, is measured at fair value with the changes in fair value recognised in the consolidated statement of profit or loss.

Goodwill is initially measured at cost (being the excess of the aggregate of the consideration transferred and the amount recognised for non-controlling interests and any previous interest held over the net identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed). If the fair value of the net assets acquired is in excess of the aggregate consideration transferred, the Group re-assesses whether it has correctly identified all of the assets acquired and all of the liabilities assumed and reviews the procedures used to measure the amounts to be recognised at the acquisition date. If the reassessment still results in an excess of the fair value of net assets acquired over the aggregate consideration transferred, then the gain is recognised in the consolidated statement of profit or loss.

After initial recognition, goodwill is measured at cost less any accumulated impairment losses. For the purpose of impairment testing, goodwill acquired in a business combination is, from the acquisition date, allocated to each of the Group's cash-generating units that are expected to benefit from the combination, irrespective of whether other assets or liabilities of the acquiree are assigned to those units. Where goodwill has been allocated to a cash-generating unit (CGU) and part of the operation within that unit is disposed of, the goodwill associated with the disposed operation is included in the carrying amount of the operation when determining the gain or loss on disposal. Goodwill disposed in these circumstances is measured based on the relative values of the disposed operation and the portion of the cash-generating unit retained.

b. Foreign currencies

Each entity in the Group determines its own functional currency and items included in the financial statements of each entity are measured using that functional currency. The functional currency of the subsidiaries is represented by US Dollars and Great Britain Pounds.

Foreign currency transactions of individual Group companies are translated into functional currency at the rates ruling when they occurred. Foreign currency monetary assets and liabilities are retranslated into functional currency at the rates ruling at the consolidated statement of financial position dates. Any differences are taken to the consolidated statement of profit or loss.

On consolidation, the results of subsidiaries are translated into Saudi Riyals at rates approximating to those ruling when the transactions took place. All assets and liabilities of the foreign subsidiaries are translated into Saudi Riyals at the rates of exchange ruling on the consolidated statement of financial position date. Exchange differences arising on translation are recognised as other comprehensive income / (loss) in the exchange translation reserve.

Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates as at the dates of the initial transactions. Non-monetary items measured at fair value in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at the date when the fair value is determined and any differences are taken to the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income. Any goodwill arising on the acquisition of a foreign operation and any fair value adjustments to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities arising on the acquisition are treated as assets and liabilities of the foreign operations and translated at the closing rate.

c. Trade date accounting

All regular way purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within a time frame established by regulation or convention in the market place (regular way trades) are recognised on the trade date, i.e., the date that the Group commits to purchase or sell the asset.

SAUDI ECONOMIC AND DEVELOPMENT SECURITIES COMPANY
(SEDCO CAPITAL)
(Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

31 December 2022

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

d. Property and equipment

i Initial recognition and measurement

Items of property and equipment are initially recognized at cost. Subsequent measurement is done at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses, if any.

Cost comprises purchase price, including import duties and non-refundable purchase taxes, after deducting trade discounts and rebates and any costs directly attributable to bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management. The cost of self-constructed assets includes the cost of materials, direct labour, and any other costs directly attributable to bringing the assets to a working condition for their intended use. When parts of an item of property and equipment have different useful lives, they are accounted for as separate items (major components) of property and equipment.

Capital work in progress, if any, is stated at cost less impairment losses, if any and represent construction / development work pertaining to the asset in progress. The cost of replacing a part of an item of property and equipment is recognized in the carrying amount of the item if it is probable that the future economic benefits embodied within the part will flow to the Group, and its cost can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of the replaced part is derecognized

ii) Subsequent expenditure

Subsequent expenditure is capitalized when it is probable that future economic benefits deriving from the cost incurred will flow to the Group and the cost of the item can be measured reliably.

The cost of replacing part of an item of property and equipment is recognized in the carrying amount of the item if it is probable that the future economic benefits embodied within the part will flow to the Group and its cost can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of the replaced part is derecognized. The costs of the day-to-day servicing of property and equipment are recognized in consolidated statement of profit or loss account and other comprehensive income as incurred.

iii) De-recognition

Property and equipment is derecognized when no future economic benefits are expected from their use or upon their disposal. Gains and losses on disposal of an item of property and equipment are determined by comparing the proceeds from disposal with the carrying amount of property and equipment and are recognized in the consolidated statement of profit or loss.

iv) Depreciation

Depreciation of asset begins from the month when it is available for use and ceases at the earlier of the month the asset is classified as held for sale or the month the assets is derecognized.

Depreciation is calculated on cost of items of property and equipment less their estimated residual values over their estimated useful lives using the straight-line method and is generally recognized in the profit or loss. Freehold land is not depreciated. Leasehold improvements are amortized over the shorter of the estimated useful life or the remaining term of the lease.

Leasehold improvements	10 years
Furniture , equipment and vehicle	4 – 6 years

The depreciation methods, useful lives and residual values are reviewed at each reporting date and are adjusted prospectively, if required.

SAUDI ECONOMIC AND DEVELOPMENT SECURITIES COMPANY
(SEDCO CAPITAL)
(Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

31 December 2022

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

e. Intangible assets

i) Initial recognition and measurement

Intangible assets that are acquired by the Group, which have finite useful lives, are recognized at cost. Subsequent measurement is done at cost less accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment losses, if any. Cost includes any directly attributable incidental expenses necessary to make the assets ready for its intended use.

ii) Subsequent expenditure

Subsequent expenditure is capitalized when it is probable that future economic benefits deriving from the cost incurred will flow to the Group and the cost of the item can be measured reliably.

iii) Amortization

Amortization is calculated over the cost of the asset less its residual value and is recognized in profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of intangible assets from the date that they are available for use, since it most closely reflects the expected pattern of consumption of the future economic benefits embodied in the asset.

The estimated useful life of intangibles is 4 years.

Amortization methods, useful lives and residual values are reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted, if appropriate.

iv) De-recognition

An intangible asset is derecognized when no future economic benefits are expected from their use or upon their disposal. Gains or losses arising from derecognition of an intangible asset are measured as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and are recognised in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income when the asset is derecognized.

f. Financial instruments

A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or equity instrument of another entity.

i) Financial assets

Initial recognition and measurement

The Group's financial assets consist of cash and bank balances, Murabaha placements, accounts receivable, investments at fair value through profit or loss due from related parties and financial liabilities consist of trade and other payables. Financial assets at initial recognition, are measured at their fair values. Subsequent measurement of a financial asset is dependent on its classification and is either at amortised cost or fair value through other comprehensive income (OCI) or fair value through profit or loss.

The classification of financial assets at initial recognition depends on the financial asset's contractual cash flow characteristics and the Company's business model for managing them. With the exception of accounts receivables that do not contain a significant financing component, the Company initially measures a financial asset at its fair value plus, in the case of a financial asset not at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs. Accounts receivables that do not contain a significant financing component are measured at the transaction price determined under IFRS 15 Revenue from contracts with customers.

In order for a financial asset to be classified and measured at amortised cost or fair value through OCI, it needs to give rise to cash flows that are 'solely payments of principal and profit (SPPP)' on the principal amount outstanding. This assessment is referred to as the SPPI test and is performed at an instrument level.

Purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within a time frame established by regulation or convention in the market place (regular way trades) are recognised on the trade date, i.e., the date that the Group commits to purchase or sell the asset.

SAUDI ECONOMIC AND DEVELOPMENT SECURITIES COMPANY
(SEDCO CAPITAL)
(Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

31 December 2022

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

f. Financial instruments (continued)

i) Financial assets (continued)

Subsequent measurement

For purposes of subsequent measurement, financial assets are classified in following categories:

- Financial assets at amortised cost
- Financial assets at fair value through OCI (FVOCI)
- Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)

Financial assets at amortised cost (debt instruments)

The Group measures financial assets at amortised cost if both of the following conditions are met:

- The financial asset is held within a business model with the objective to hold financial assets in order to collect contractual cash flows; and
- The contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and profit on the principal amount outstanding

Financial assets at amortised cost are subsequently measured using the effective profit rate (EPR) method and are subject to impairment. Gains and losses are recognised in consolidated statement of profit or loss when the asset is derecognised, modified or impaired. The Group's financial assets at amortised cost includes trade and other receivables.

Financial assets at fair value through OCI

Debt instruments

The Group measures debt instruments at fair value through OCI if both of the following conditions are met:

- The financial asset is held within a business model with the objective of both holding to collect contractual cash flows and selling; and
- The contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and profit on the principal amount outstanding.

For debt instruments at fair value through OCI, profit income, foreign exchange revaluation and impairment losses or reversals are recognised in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and computed in the same manner as for financial assets measured at amortised cost. The remaining fair value changes are recognised in OCI. Upon derecognition, the cumulative fair value change recognised in OCI is recycled to profit or loss.

Equity instruments

Upon initial recognition, the Group can elect to classify irrevocably its equity investments as equity instruments designated at fair value through OCI when they meet the definition of equity under IAS 32 Financial Instruments: Presentation and are not held for trading. The classification is determined on an instrument-by-instrument basis.

Gains and losses on these financial assets are never recycled to profit or loss. Dividends are recognised as other income in the consolidated statement of profit or loss when the right of payment has been established, except when the Group benefits from such proceeds as a recovery of part of the cost of the financial asset, in which case, such gains are recorded in OCI. Equity instruments designated at fair value through OCI are not subject to impairment assessment.

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss include financial assets held for trading, financial assets designated upon initial recognition at fair value through profit or loss, or financial assets mandatorily required to be measured at fair value. Financial assets are classified as held for trading if they are acquired for the purpose of selling or repurchasing in the near term. Derivatives, including consolidated embedded derivatives, are also classified as held for trading unless they are designated as effective hedging instruments. Financial assets with cash flows that are not solely payments of principal and profit are classified and measured at fair value through profit or loss, irrespective of the business model.

SAUDI ECONOMIC AND DEVELOPMENT SECURITIES COMPANY
(SEDCO CAPITAL)
(Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

31 December 2022

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

f. Financial instruments (continued)

i) Financial assets (continued)

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (continued)

Notwithstanding the criteria for debt instruments to be classified at amortised cost or at fair value through OCI, as described above, debt instruments may be designated at fair value through profit or loss on initial recognition if doing so eliminates, or significantly reduces, an accounting mismatch. Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are carried in the consolidated statement of financial position at fair value with net changes in fair value recognised in the consolidated statement of profit or loss. Financial assets classified as fair value through profit or loss comprise investments in a short term discretionary portfolio and the investee entities, are acquired principally for the purpose of selling or repurchasing in the short term.

For securities that are traded in organized financial markets, the fair value is determined by reference to exchange quoted market bid prices at the close of the business on the reporting date.

For securities where there is no quoted market price, a reasonable estimate of the fair value is determined by reference to the underlying Net Asset Value (NAV) of the of the respective investee entity, which is reflective of the fair value of these securities.

Business model assessment

The Group makes an assessment of the objective of a business model under which an asset is held, because this best reflects the way the business is managed and information is provided to management. The information considered includes:

- i. the stated policies and objectives for financial assets and the operation of those policies in practice. In particular, whether management's strategy focuses on earning contractual profit revenue, maintaining a particular profit rate profile, matching the duration of the financial assets to the duration of the liabilities that are funding those assets or realizing cash flows through the sale of the assets;
- ii. how the performance of the financial assets are evaluated and reported to the Group's management;
- iii. the risks that affect the performance of the business model (and the financial assets held within that business model) and how those risks are managed;
- iv. how managers of the business are compensated- e.g. whether compensation is based on the fair value of the assets managed or the contractual cash flows collected; and the frequency, volume and timing of sales in prior periods, the reasons for such sales and its expectations about future sales activity. However, information about sales activity is not considered in isolation, but as part of an overall assessment of how the Group's stated objective for managing the financial assets is achieved and how cash flows are realized.

The business model assessment is based on reasonably expected scenarios without taking 'worst case' or 'stress case' scenarios into account. If cash flows after initial recognition are realised in a way that is different from the Group's original expectations, the Group does not change the classification of the remaining financial assets held in that business model, but incorporates such information when assessing newly originated or newly purchased financial assets going forward. Financial assets that are held for trading and whose performance is evaluated on a fair value basis are measured at FVTPL because they are neither held to collect contractual cash flows nor held both to collect contractual cash flows and to sell financial assets.

Assessments whether contractual cash flows are solely payments of principal and profit ("SPPP" criteria)

For the purposes of this assessment, 'principal' is the fair value of the financial asset on initial recognition. 'Profit' is the consideration for the time value of money, the credit and other basic placement risk associated with the principal amount outstanding during a particular period and other basic financing costs (e.g. liquidity risk and administrative costs), along with profit margin.

In assessing whether the contractual cash flows are solely payments of principal and profit, the Group considers the contractual terms of the instrument. This includes assessing whether the financial asset contains a contractual term that could change the timing or amount of contractual cash flows such that it would not meet this condition. In making the assessment, the Group considers:

SAUDI ECONOMIC AND DEVELOPMENT SECURITIES COMPANY
(SEDCO CAPITAL)
(Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

31 December 2022

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

f. Financial instruments (continued)

i) Financial assets (continued)

Assessments whether contractual cash flows are solely payments of principal and profit ("SPPP" criteria) (continued)

- i. contingent events that would change the amount and timing of cash flows;
- ii. leverage features;
- iii. prepayment and extension terms;
- iv. terms that limit the Group's claim to cash flows from specified assets (e.g. non-recourse asset arrangements); and
features that modify consideration of the time value of money- e.g. periodical reset of profit rates.

ii) Financial liabilities

Initial recognition and measurement

Financial liabilities are classified, at initial recognition, as financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, financing, payables, as appropriate. All financial liabilities are recognised initially at fair value and, in the case of financing and payables, net of directly attributable transaction costs. The Group's financial liabilities include accounts payable and other liabilities.

Subsequent measurement

The measurement of financial liabilities depends on their classification, as described below:

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss include financial liabilities held for trading and financial liabilities designated upon initial recognition as at fair value through profit or loss. Financial liabilities are classified as held for trading if they are incurred for the purpose of repurchasing in the near term.

Gains or losses on liabilities held for trading are recognised in the consolidated statement of profit or loss. Financial liabilities designated upon initial recognition at fair value through profit or loss are designated at the initial date of recognition, and only if the criteria in IFRS 9 are satisfied. The Group has not designated any financial liability as at fair value through profit or loss.

Amortised cost

After initial recognition, long term payables are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the EPR method. Gains and losses as a result of unwinding of profit cost through EPR amortization process and on de-recognition of financial liabilities are recognized in the consolidated statement of profit or loss.

Amortised cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the EPR. The EPR amortisation is included as finance costs in the consolidated statement of profit or loss.

iii) Derecognition

Financial assets

A financial asset (or, where applicable, a part of a financial asset or part of a Group of similar financial assets) is primarily derecognised (i.e., removed from the Group's consolidated statement of financial position) when:

- a) The rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired; or
- b) The Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset or has assumed an obligation to pay the received cash flows in full without material delay to a third party under a 'pass-through' arrangement; and either (a) the Group has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, or (b) the Group has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, but has transferred control of the asset.

SAUDI ECONOMIC AND DEVELOPMENT SECURITIES COMPANY
(SEDCO CAPITAL)
(Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

31 December 2022

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

f. Financial instruments (continued)

iii) Derecognition (continued)

Financial assets (continued)

When the Group has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from an asset or has entered into a pass-through arrangement, it evaluates if, and to what extent, it has retained the risks and rewards of ownership. When it has neither transferred nor retained substantially all of the risks and rewards of the asset, nor transferred control of the asset, the Group continues to recognise the transferred asset to the extent of its continuing involvement. In that case, the Group also recognises an associated liability. The transferred asset and the associated liability are measured on a basis that reflects the rights and obligations that the Group has retained.

Continuing involvement that takes the form of a guarantee over the transferred asset is measured at the lower of the original carrying amount of the asset and the maximum amount of consideration that the Group could be required to repay.

Financial liabilities

A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expires. When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as the derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability. The difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognised in the consolidated statement of profit or loss.

iv) Offsetting of financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the consolidated statement of financial position if there is a currently enforceable legal right to offset the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, to realise the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously.

g. Assets held for sale

Non-current assets, or disposal groups comprising assets and liabilities, are classified as held for sale if it is highly probable that they will be recovered primarily through sale rather than through continuing use.

Such assets, or disposal groups, are generally measured at the lower of their carrying amount and fair value less costs to sell. Any impairment loss on a disposal group is allocated first to goodwill, and then to the remaining assets and liabilities on a pro rata basis, except that no loss is allocated to inventories, financial assets or investment property, which continue to be measured in accordance with the Group's other accounting policies. Impairment losses on initial classification as held-for-sale or held-for distribution and subsequent gains and losses on remeasurement are recognised in consolidated statement of profit or loss.

Once classified as held-for-sale, assets are no longer amortised or depreciated.

h. Dividends

Final dividends are recorded in the consolidated financial statements in the period in which they are approved by shareholders of the Group.

i. Zakat and income tax

The Group and its subsidiaries are subject to Zakat in accordance with the regulations of Zakat, Tax and Custom Authority ("ZATCA"). Zakat is charged to the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income. Additional Zakat and income tax liability, if any, related to prior years' assessments are accounted for in the period in which the final assessments are finalized and recognized in profit or loss.

Subsidiaries registered outside the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia (KSA) are subject to income tax as per applicable local regulations, which is charged to the consolidated profit or loss statement.

SAUDI ECONOMIC AND DEVELOPMENT SECURITIES COMPANY
(SEDCO CAPITAL)
(Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

31 December 2022

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

i. Zakat and income tax (continued)

Current income tax

Current income tax assets and liabilities are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid for the current year to the taxation authorities. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are those that are enacted, or substantively enacted at the reporting date in the jurisdictions of the respective entities within the Group.

Deferred income tax

Deferred tax is provided using the liability method on temporary differences between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes at the reporting date.

Deferred tax liabilities are recognised for all taxable temporary differences, except:

- When the deferred tax liability arises from the initial recognition of goodwill or an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss
- In respect of taxable temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries, associates and interests in joint arrangements, when the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences can be controlled and it is probable that the temporary differences will not reverse in the foreseeable future

Deferred tax assets are recognised for all deductible temporary differences, the carry forward of unused tax credits and any unused tax losses. Deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences, the brought forward unused tax credits and unused tax losses can be utilised, except:

- When the deferred tax asset relating to the deductible temporary difference arises from the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss
- In respect of deductible temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries, associates and interests in joint arrangements, deferred tax assets are recognised only to the extent that it is probable that the temporary differences will reverse in the foreseeable future and taxable profit will be available against which the temporary differences can be utilised.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each reporting date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred tax asset to be utilised. Unrecognised deferred tax assets are re-assessed at each reporting date and are recognised to the extent that it has become probable that future taxable profits will allow the deferred tax asset to be recovered.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the year when the asset is realised or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date. Deferred tax relating to items recognised outside profit or loss is recognised outside profit or loss. Deferred tax items are recognised in correlation to the underlying transaction either in OCI or directly in equity.

Tax benefits acquired as part of a business combination, but not satisfying the criteria for separate recognition at that date, are recognised subsequently if new information about facts and circumstances change. The adjustment is either treated as a reduction in goodwill (as long as it does not exceed goodwill) if it was incurred during the measurement period or recognised in profit or loss.

The group offsets deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities if and only if it has a legally enforceable right to set off current tax assets and current tax liabilities and the deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority on either the same taxable entity or different taxable entities which intend either to settle current tax liabilities and assets on a net basis, or to realise the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously, in each future period in which significant amounts of deferred tax liabilities or assets are expected to be settled or recovered.

SAUDI ECONOMIC AND DEVELOPMENT SECURITIES COMPANY
(SEDCO CAPITAL)
(Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

31 December 2022

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

i. Zakat and income tax (continued)

Withholding tax

The Group companies withhold taxes on transactions with non-resident parties and on dividends paid to foreign shareholders in accordance with ZATCA regulations, which is not recognized as an expense being the obligation of the counter party on whose behalf the amounts are withheld.

j. Employee benefits

Post-employment benefits

The Group's net obligations in respect of defined unfunded post-employment benefit plan ("the plan") is calculated by estimating the amount of future benefit that employees have earned in return for their service in the current and prior periods; that benefit is discounted to determine its present value, and any unrecognized past service costs. The discount rate used is the market yield on government bonds at the reporting date that have maturity dates approximating the terms of the Group's obligations. The cost of providing benefits under the defined benefits plan is determined using the projected unit credit method to determine the Group's present value of the obligation. As at the consolidated statement of financial position date, the Group's post-employment defined benefit plan is represented by employees' end of service benefit plan.

Termination benefits

Termination benefits are recognized as an expense when the Group is demonstrably committed without realistic possibility of withdrawal, to a formal detailed plan to either terminate employment before retirement date, or to provide termination benefits as a result of an offer to encourage voluntary redundancy. Termination benefits for voluntary redundancies are recognized as an expense if the Group has made an offer for voluntary redundancy, it is probable that the offer will be accepted, and the number of acceptances can be estimated reliably.

Short term benefits

Short term employee benefit obligations are measured on an undiscounted basis and are expensed as the related service is provided. A liability is recognized for the amount expected to be paid under short term cash bonus if the Group has a present legal or constructive obligation to pay this amount as a result of past service provided by the employee and the obligation can be estimated reliably.

k. Provisions and contingent liabilities

Provisions

A provision is recognized if, as a result of a past event, the Group has a present, legal or constructive obligation that can be estimated reliably, and it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation. Provisions expected to be settled after 12 months of the reporting date are determined by discounting the expected future cash flows at a rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the liability. The unwinding of the discount is recognized as finance cost in consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

Onerous contracts

A provision for onerous contract is measured at the present value of the lower of the expected cost of terminating the contract and the expected net cost of continuing the contract. Before a provision is established, the Group recognizes any impairment loss on the assets associated with that contract.

Contingent liabilities

Contingent liabilities are possible obligations that arise from past events and whose existence will only be confirmed by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more future events not wholly within the control of the Group. Contingent liabilities are based on the judgment of management / independent experts and are not recognized in these consolidated financial statements but disclosed in the notes to these consolidated financial statements. These are reviewed at the end of each reporting period and are adjusted as appropriate.

SAUDI ECONOMIC AND DEVELOPMENT SECURITIES COMPANY
(SEDCO CAPITAL)
(Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

31 December 2022

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

l. Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents in the consolidated statement of financial position represents cash in hand, balances with banks and other financial assets, with original maturity of three months or less which are subject to insignificant risk of changes in their fair value.

m. Fiduciary assets

Assets held in trust or in a fiduciary capacity are not treated as assets of the Group, and accordingly, are not recognised in the consolidated financial statements.

n. Revenue recognition

Revenue is measured based on the consideration specified in a contract with a customer. The Group recognises revenue from contracts with customer when control of the goods or services are transferred to the customer at an amount that reflects the consideration to which the Group expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services.

The Group recognizes revenue from contracts with customers based on a five-step model as set out below:

Step 1 - Identify the contract(s) with a customer: A contract is defined as an agreement between two or more parties that creates enforceable rights and obligations and sets out the criteria for every contract that must be met.

Step 2 - Identify the performance obligations in the contract: A performance obligation is a promise in a contract with a customer to transfer a good or service to the customer.

Step 3 - Determine the transaction price: The transaction price is the amount of consideration to which the Group expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring promised goods or services to a customer, excluding amounts collected on behalf of third parties.

Step 4 - Allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract: For a contract that has more than one performance obligation, the Group will allocate the transaction price to each performance obligation in an amount that depicts the amount of consideration to which the Group expects to be entitled in exchange for satisfying each performance obligation.

Step 5 - Recognize revenue when (or as) the entity satisfies a performance obligation: The Group has applied constraint in determining the transaction price with respect to the performance fee it is entitled under the management agreements with its core clients due to the significant uncertainties involved in determining the performance fee. Therefore, revenue is recognized after the actual results are available to the Group.

The Group satisfies a performance obligation and recognizes revenue over time, if one of the following criteria is met:

- The customer simultaneously receives and consumes the benefits provided by the Group's performance as the Group performs; or
- The Group's performance creates or enhances an asset that the customer controls as the asset is created or enhanced; or
- The Group's performance does not create an asset with an alternative use to the Group and the Group has an enforceable right to payment for performance completed to date.

For performance obligations, where one of the above conditions are not met, revenue is recognized at the point in time at which the performance obligation is satisfied.

The Group recognizes revenue at the point in time at which the customer obtains control of a promised asset and the entity satisfies the performance obligations.

Major sources of revenue for the Group and the corresponding accounting policy in respect of revenue recognition is set out below:

SAUDI ECONOMIC AND DEVELOPMENT SECURITIES COMPANY
(SEDCO CAPITAL)
(Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

31 December 2022

3 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

n. Revenue recognition (continued)

Fee from asset management

Fees charged for managing investment funds and private portfolios are recognized as revenue ratably as the services are provided, based on the applicable service contracts. Subscription fee is recognized at the time of subscription. Any performance fee is recognized in the period in which the corresponding fund or portfolio results meet (or are expected to meet) the annual preset targets.

Fee from advisory services

Fee from advisory services are recognised based on services rendered under the applicable service contracts.

Rental income from properties

Rental income from properties is recognized on straight line basis over the term of the corresponding lease arrangement.

Gain on sale of real estate

The Group transfers control of underlying properties to the buyer, which is normally upon unconditional exchanging of contracts, transfer of physical possession of the asset and substantially receiving the full property value. Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, taking into account contractually defined terms of payment.

o. Expenses

General and administrative expenses include direct and indirect costs related to operations other than salaries and marketing expenses. Allocations of common expenses between cost of sales, selling and marketing and general and administrative expenses, when required, are made on a consistent basis.

p. Finance income and finance costs

Finance income on investments is recognized as it accrues in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, using the effective interest method.

Finance costs comprises of interest expenses and bank charges incurred by the Group during the year. Interest expense is recognized using the effective interest method. These are recorded as and when incurred.

q. Earnings per share

The Group presents basic and diluted earnings per share (EPS) data for its ordinary shares. Basic EPS is calculated by dividing the consolidated profit or loss attributable to ordinary shareholders of the Parent by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period, adjusted for own shares held (if any). Diluted EPS is determined by adjusting the consolidated profit or loss attributable to ordinary shareholders and the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding, adjusted for own shares held and for the effects of all dilutive potential ordinary shares.

SAUDI ECONOMIC AND DEVELOPMENT SECURITIES COMPANY
(SEDCO CAPITAL)
(Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

31 December 2022

4. FINANCIAL INVESTMENTS

	2022 SR	2021 SR
<i>Financial investments classified under current assets:</i>		
FVTPL		
Investment fund – Money market	52,501,800	60,150,806
<i>Financial investments classified under non-current assets:</i>		
FVTPL		
Investment funds		
- Real estate	73,272,619	44,055,411
- Public equity	47,441,018	46,270,347
Private equities – foreign	84,827,480	68,529,276
Public equity – local	24,695,138	8,250,989
Total financial investment classified under non-current assets	230,236,255	167,106,023
Total financial investments	282,738,055	227,256,829

5. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Movement in property and equipment during the year ended 31 December 2022 is as follows:

	<i>Leasehold improvements SR</i>	<i>Furniture, equipment and vehicle SR</i>	<i>Total SR</i>
Cost:			
Balance at 1 January 2022	5,833,496	6,736,420	12,569,916
Additions	130,903	307,095	437,998
Disposals	-	(3,359)	(3,359)
Balance at 31 December 2022	5,964,399	7,040,156	13,004,555
Accumulated depreciation:			
Balance at 1 January 2022	4,045,660	5,628,516	9,674,176
Charge for the year (note below)	319,258	278,787	598,045
Disposals	-	(1,518)	(1,518)
Foreign exchange translation movement	-	135,932	135,932
Balance at 31 December 2022	4,364,918	6,041,717	10,406,635
Net book value At 31 December 2022	1,599,481	998,439	2,597,920

SAUDI ECONOMIC AND DEVELOPMENT SECURITIES COMPANY
(SEDCO CAPITAL)
(Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

31 December 2022

5. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT (continued)

Movement in property and equipment during the year ended 31 December 2021, is as follows:

	<i>Leasehold improvements SR</i>	<i>Furniture, equipment and vehicle SR</i>	<i>Total SR</i>
Cost:			
Balance at 1 January 2021	4,809,986	6,593,975	11,403,961
Additions	1,023,510	346,185	1,369,695
Disposals	-	(203,740)	(203,740)
	<u>5,833,496</u>	<u>6,736,420</u>	<u>12,569,916</u>
Accumulated depreciation:			
Balance at 1 January 2021	3,811,045	5,541,096	9,352,141
Charges for the year (note below)	234,615	276,862	511,477
Disposals	-	(201,652)	(201,652)
Foreign exchange translation movement	-	12,210	12,210
	<u>4,045,660</u>	<u>5,628,516</u>	<u>9,674,176</u>
Net book value At 31 December 2021	<u><u>1,787,836</u></u>	<u><u>1,107,904</u></u>	<u><u>2,895,740</u></u>

All the depreciation charged for the year is included in general and administrative expenses (note 17).

6. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Intangible assets mainly comprise of software. The movement in the carrying amount of intangible assets is as follows:

	2022 SR	2021 SR
Cost:		
Balance at 1 January	8,104,822	7,130,115
Additions	144,080	974,707
	<u>8,248,902</u>	<u>8,104,822</u>
Accumulated amortization:		
Balance at January 1	2,672,973	2,665,276
Charge for the year	856,597	7,697
	<u>3,529,570</u>	<u>2,672,973</u>
Net book value: At December 31	<u><u>4,719,332</u></u>	<u><u>5,431,849</u></u>

- a) All the amortisation charged for the year is included in general and administrative expenses (note 17).
- b) Cost included SR 5.5 million of capital work in progress, as at 31 December 2021. No capital work in progress was outstanding as of 31 December 2022.

SAUDI ECONOMIC AND DEVELOPMENT SECURITIES COMPANY
(SEDCO CAPITAL)
(Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

31 December 2022

7. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE AND ACCRUED INCOME

	2022 SR	2021 SR
Management fee	69,025,294	52,119,064
Advisory fee	5,642,877	14,920,549
Others	242,011	6,481
	<u>74,910,182</u>	<u>67,046,094</u>
Total account receivables	74,910,182	67,046,094
Allowance for expected credit loss	(1,000,000)	(2,956,640)
	<u>73,910,182</u>	<u>64,089,454</u>

Movement in allowance for expected credit losses is as follows:

	2022 SR	2021 SR
At 1 January	2,956,640	1,030,718
Charge for the year	-	1,925,922
Reversal, net	(1,956,640)	-
	<u>1,000,000</u>	<u>2,956,640</u>
At 31 December	1,000,000	2,956,640

8. PREPAYMENTS AND OTHER CURRENT ASSETS

	2022 SR	2021 SR
Loan to employees	4,485,516	3,505,227
Advance to vendors (note a)	434,000	25,607,829
Prepaid medical insurance	622,750	508,346
Other prepayments and current assets (note b)	30,317,439	25,803,443
Less: allowance for expected credit losses	(897,951)	(897,951)
	<u>34,961,754</u>	<u>54,526,894</u>

a) The carrying amount for 2021, included SR 25 million paid as advance to purchase equity investment. During the year, the share/unites were issued and, accordingly, classified as financial assets.

b) The carrying amount payments made on behalf of the funds and investments (refer note 20).

9. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

	2022 SR	2021 SR
Cash and cash equivalents (note a)	5,987,016	80,085,681
Murabaha deposits – with original maturities of more than 3 months (note b below)	13,592,827	-
	<u>19,579,843</u>	<u>80,085,681</u>

SAUDI ECONOMIC AND DEVELOPMENT SECURITIES COMPANY
(SEDCO CAPITAL)
(Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

31 December 2022

9. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (continued)

a) Cash and cash equivalents comprise of the following:

	<i>2022</i>	<i>2021</i>
	<i>SR</i>	<i>SR</i>
Cash in hand	33,418	22,212
Cash in current accounts	5,953,598	33,551,168
Murabaha deposits -with original maturities of up to 3 months or less (note b)	-	46,512,301
	5,987,016	80,085,681

(b) During the year, the Group earned finance income of SR 0.39 million SR (2021: SR 0.21) at rate of return ranging from 0.87% to 5.46% (2021: 0.87% to 1.15%).

10. SHARE CAPITAL AND DIVIDEND

The share capital of the Group amounting to SR 200 million (2021: SR 200 million) is divided into 20,000,000 shares (2021: 20,000,000) with nominal value of SR 10 per share. At the balance sheet date, the share capital of the Group is divided as follows:

	<i>Percentage</i>		<i>Number of shares</i>	
	<i>2022</i>	<i>2021</i>	<i>2022</i>	<i>2021</i>
Saudi Economic and Development Holding Company	96%	96%	19,200,000	19,200,000
Rushd International Real Estate Company	1%	1%	200,000	200,000
Ehkam International Real Estate Company	1%	1%	200,000	200,000
Ta'diah for Urban Development Company	1%	1%	200,000	200,000
Ta'aki International Real Estate Company	1%	1%	200,000	200,000
	100%	100%	20,000,000	20,000,000

The shareholders approved distribution of dividend amounting to SR 17.58 million (SR 0.879 per share) which was fully paid during the year 2022 (2021: SR 10 million - SR 0.5 per share).

11. STATUTORY RESERVE

In accordance with the Company's Bylaws and the Regulations for Companies in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, the Company transfers minimum 10% of the net income for the year, attributable to the owners of the parent company to a statutory reserve until such reserve equals 30% of its share capital. The statutory reserve in the consolidated financial statements is the statutory reserve of the Parent Company. This reserve currently is not available for distribution to the shareholders.

12. PARTLY OWNED SUBSIDIARY

	<i>2022</i>	<i>2021</i>
	<i>SR</i>	<i>SR</i>
Accumulated NCI		
SC Sentinel Limited	12,404,424	14,388,060

As at 31 December 2022, 35% (2021: 35%) of the equity of Sentinel Limited was held by non-controlling interests.

SAUDI ECONOMIC AND DEVELOPMENT SECURITIES COMPANY
(SEDCO CAPITAL)
(Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

31 December 2022

12. PARTLY OWNED SUBSIDIARY (continued)

12.1 Summarized balance sheet

	2022 SR	2021 SR
Current assets	3,127,114	341,043
Current liabilities	1,290,562	729,761
Net current assets/ (liabilities)	1,836,552	(388,718)
Non-current assets	85,934,430	74,409,938
Net assets	87,770,982	74,021,220
Accumulated NCI	12,404,424	14,388,060

12.2 Summarized statement of comprehensive income

	2022 SR	2021 SR
Revenues	(12,350,759)	(249,453)
Expenses	(176,979)	(574,130)
losses for the year	(12,527,738)	(823,583)
Loss allocated to NCI	(1,983,636)	(1,795,102)

13. EMPLOYEES' DEFINED BENEFIT LIABILITIES

Changes in present value of defined benefit obligation are as follows:

	2022 SR	2021 SR
Balance at 1 January	18,236,861	17,499,958
Included in profit or loss:		
Current service cost	1,122,666	2,249,000
Interest cost	428,396	504,000
Transfer in	-	246,051
	1,551,062	2,999,051
Included in other comprehensive income:		
Actuarial (gain)/loss	(493,913)	356,649
Benefits paid	(1,161,763)	(2,618,797)
Balanced at 31 December	18,132,247	18,236,861

SAUDI ECONOMIC AND DEVELOPMENT SECURITIES COMPANY
(SEDCO CAPITAL)
(Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

31 December 2022

13. EMPLOYEES' DEFINED BENEFIT LIABILITIES (continued)

The most recent actuarial valuation was performed by an independent, qualified actuary "AON Financial services firm" using the projected unit credit method. Aon Financial services firm are licensed from the "Institute of Actuaries", "Casualty Actuarial Society" and "Institute and Faculty of Actuaries".

Principal assumptions used in determining employee terminal benefits are as shown below:

	<i>2022</i>	<i>2021</i>
	<i>SR</i>	<i>SR</i>
Discount rate	4.99%	2.69%
Future salary growth	3.00%	3.00%
Retirement age	60	60
Employee turnover	Medium	Medium

All movements in the employees' defined benefit liabilities are recognized in consolidated statement of profit or loss except for the actuarial loss, which is recognized as other comprehensive income.

13.1 Sensitivity analysis:

Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding other assumptions constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the amounts shown below:

	<i>2022</i>	<i>2021</i>
	<i>SR</i>	<i>SR</i>
Increase in discount rate of 0.5%	(689,025)	(802,421)
Decrease in discount rate of 0.5%	743,422	875,369
Increase in rate of salary of 0.5%	761,176	857,132
Decrease in rate of salary of 0.5%	(706,806)	(802,421)

The following are the expected charges in the future year:

	<i>2022</i>	<i>2021</i>
	<i>SR</i>	<i>SR</i>
Expected current service cost	1,855,242	2,122,666
Expected net interest charge	776,184	428,396
Within the next 12 months (next annual reporting period)	2,631,426	2,551,062

SAUDI ECONOMIC AND DEVELOPMENT SECURITIES COMPANY
(SEDCO CAPITAL)
(Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

31 December 2022

14. ACCOUNT PAYABLE, ACCRUALS AND OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES

	2022 SR	2021 SR
Employee related expenses	22,327,890	34,936,811
Due to related parties (note 20)	4,342,353	9,134,509
Accrued professional fees	6,994,487	9,917,474
Value added tax liability	980,477	3,926,539
Account payable	161,546	304,270
Others	4,349,297	11,397,262
	<u>39,156,050</u>	<u>69,616,865</u>

15. FEE FROM SERVICES, NET

Following is a disaggregation of total revenue by type, major geographies and timing of recognition for the year ended 31 December:

	2022 SR	2021 SR
Analysis by type of services:		
Advisory fees	15,112,631	20,509,285
Management fees	97,708,918	129,533,619
	<u>112,821,549</u>	<u>150,042,904</u>
Fee from services, net	<u>112,821,549</u>	<u>150,042,904</u>
Analysis by primary geographical markets:		
Kingdom of Saudi Arabia	65,426,189	93,251,014
Other geographical markets	47,395,360	56,791,890
	<u>112,821,549</u>	<u>150,042,904</u>
Fee from services, net	<u>112,821,549</u>	<u>150,042,904</u>
Analysis by timing of revenue recognition		
Points in time	25,052,403	59,586,700
Over time	87,769,146	90,456,204
	<u>112,821,549</u>	<u>150,042,904</u>
Fee from services, net	<u>112,821,549</u>	<u>150,042,904</u>

16. INCOME FROM FINANCIAL INVESTMENTS

	2022 SR	2021 SR
Dividend income	724,949	1,812,146
Unrealized gain on financial investments	7,778,156	1,288,311
Realized gain on financial investments	1,324,651	4,342,449
Income on murabaha contracts	390,600	210,589
Others	2,402,238	349,890
	<u>12,620,594</u>	<u>8,003,385</u>

SAUDI ECONOMIC AND DEVELOPMENT SECURITIES COMPANY
(SEDCO CAPITAL)
(Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

31 December 2022

17. GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

	2022 SR	2021 SR
Professional and consultancy fees	5,144,305	6,193,042
Cross charge for shared services	2,976,157	3,393,701
Rent expense	2,342,606	2,366,957
Computer expenses and related maintenance	2,496,178	2,336,340
Traveling expenses	1,523,159	1,336,209
Insurance expense	1,209,988	952,814
Trainings and meetings	1,400,361	1,162,147
Subscriptions	1,143,626	1,176,729
Depreciation (refer note 5)	598,045	511,477
Withholding tax	748,270	888,427
Amortization of intangible (refer note 6)	856,597	7,697
(Reversal) /charge of allowance for expected credit losses (note 7)	(1,956,640)	1,925,922
Write-off of receivables	172,684	1,363,247
Others	3,966,441	4,738,482
	<u>22,621,777</u>	<u>28,353,191</u>

18. ZAKAT AND TAX

18.1 At 31 December, accrued Zakat and Tax comprise of the following:

	2022 SR	2021 SR
Accrued zakat	12,564,647	13,725,484
Accrued tax	52,479	78,650
Total accrued zakat and tax	<u>12,617,126</u>	<u>13,804,134</u>

18.2 Zakat and tax charge for the year comprise of the following:

	2022 SR	2021 SR
Zakat charge	4,545,099	5,656,472
Tax charge	50,102	47,396
Total charges	<u>4,595,201</u>	<u>5,703,868</u>

18.3 Zakat charge for the year ended December 31 has been calculated on Zakat base, the components of which are as follows:

	2022 SR	2021 SR
Non-current assets	237,553,507	175,433,612
Non-current liability	18,132,247	18,236,861
Opening share-holders equity	336,378,587	313,375,252
Net income before zakat	<u>34,004,397</u>	<u>39,066,843</u>

SAUDI ECONOMIC AND DEVELOPMENT SECURITIES COMPANY
(SEDCO CAPITAL)
(Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

31 December 2022

18. ZAKAT AND TAX (continued)

18.4 Movement in accrued Zakat during the year ended 31 December is as follows:

	2022 SR	2021 SR
As at January 1	13,725,484	12,477,507
Zakat charges for the year	4,545,099	5,656,472
Payments during the year	(5,705,936)	(4,408,495)
As at December 31	<u>12,564,647</u>	<u>13,725,484</u>

18.5 Zakat status

The Appeal Committee for Tax Violations and Disputes Resolution (ACTVDR) has issued its decision in relation the Zakat and WHT assessment for the years ended 2010 to 2012, which resulted in an overpaid Zakat and WHT amounts of SR 306,375 and SR 527,151 respectively.

In respect to the year 2015, the Parent Company escalated its objection, through the General Secretariat of Tax Committees portal in order to assign a hearing session with the Committee for Resolution of Tax Violations and Disputes "CRTVD". The CRTVD issued its decision, which resulted in Zakat differences of SR 723,292. The Parent Company submitted their appeal against the said decision to The Appeal Committee for Tax Violations and Disputes (ACTVD), which is still under review by ACTVD till date.

In respect to the year 2016 ZATCA issued the Zakat assessment for the said year claiming Zakat differences of SR 1,315,150. The Parent Company settled an amount of SR 352,195 and objected against the remaining differences. Then, ZATCA issued the revised Zakat assessment, which showed a decrease of the Zakat differences to SR 57,248. The Parent Company settled the said difference and finalized its status for the said year.

The Parent Company filed its Zakat returns for the years ended 31 December 2017 to 2021 and obtained the final Zakat certificates up to the FY21. However, ZATCA did not finalize the study of the said years up to date.

19. BASIC AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE

Basic earnings per share have been computed by dividing the profit for the year attributable to the owners of the parent Group by the number of shares outstanding during the year. The working for diluted earnings per share is not applicable to the Group.

The earnings per share calculation is given below:

	2022 SR	2021 SR
Profit for the year – attributable to the equity holders of the parent	31,392,832	35,158,077
Weighted average number of shares outstanding	20,000,000	20,000,000
Profit per share (Saudi Riyal) – basis and diluted	<u>1.57</u>	<u>1.76</u>

SAUDI ECONOMIC AND DEVELOPMENT SECURITIES COMPANY
(SEDCO CAPITAL)
(Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

31 December 2022

20. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Related parties represent associated companies, Partners, directors and key management personnel of the Group, and entities controlled, jointly controlled or significantly influenced by such parties. Pricing policies and terms of these transactions are approved by the Group's management.

<u>Name</u>	<u>Relationship</u>
Saudi Economic and Development Holding Company	Shareholder
SEDCO Capital Real Estate Income Fund II	Fund under management
SEDCO Capital Total Return Fund	Fund under management
SEDCO Capital High Conviction Fund	Fund under management
SEDCO Capital Built to Suit Real Estate Fund I	Fund under management
SEDCO Capital Treasury Money Market Fund	Fund under management
SEDCO Capital REIT fund	Fund under management
SEDCO Capital Balanced fund	Fund under investment management
Private Investments Portfolio	Shareholders Group
Elaf Hotels Company	Shareholders Group
Methak Investment Holding Company	Shareholders Group
Elaf for Travel and Tourism Company	Shareholders Group
Rushd International Real Estate Company	Shareholders Group
Intimaa Real Estate Services Company	Shareholders Group
Al Jazirah Equipment Company	Shareholders Group
Board of Directors	Key Management personnel
Executive Management of the Company	Key Management personnel

The significant related party transactions for the year ended December 31 and balances arising therefrom are as follows:

a) Transactions with key management personnel

Key management personnel comprise senior executive management and the Board of Directors. Details of the remuneration charged to the consolidated statement of profit or loss and relevant balances outstanding at the year-end are as follows:

	<i>Amount of transaction during the year</i>		<i>Closing balance receivable / (payable)</i>	
	<i>2022</i>	<i>2021</i>	<i>2022</i>	<i>2021</i>
	<i>SR</i>	<i>SR</i>	<i>SR</i>	<i>SR</i>
Board of Directors	2,081,889	1,639,863	-	-
Executive Management of the Company	18,121,362	17,057,188	5,031,250	7,125,000

SAUDI ECONOMIC AND DEVELOPMENT SECURITIES COMPANY
(SEDCO CAPITAL)
(Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

31 December 2022

20. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (continued)

b) *Advisory and management services*

	<i>Amount during the year</i>		<i>Closing balance</i>	
	<i>2022</i>	<i>2021</i>	<i>2022</i>	<i>2021</i>
	<i>SR</i>	<i>SR</i>	<i>SR</i>	<i>SR</i>
Saudi Economic and Development Holding Company	19,717,881	46,379,243	19,946,456	15,971,026
Methak Investment Company	13,211,094	5,803,423	3,362,350	4,106,017
SEDCO Capital REIT fund	24,384,997	26,787,379	16,776,662	4,500,000
SEDCO Capital Real Estate Income Fund II	-	10,100,000	-	3,600,000
SEDCO Capital Built to Suit Real Estate Fund 1	270,937	315,579	142,500	1,433,622
SEDCO Capital treasury Money Market Fund	1,697,659	844,658	845,398	184,440
SEDCO Capital Balanced Fund	3,441,538	3,783,751	-	-
Private Investment Portfolio	578,534	587,378	677,106	299,371
SEDCO Capital Total Return Fund	178,920	-	143,660	-
SEDCO Capital High Conviction Fund	81,068	-	57,454	-

c) *Payment on behalf*

	<i>Amount during the year</i>		<i>Closing balance</i>	
	<i>2022</i>	<i>2021</i>	<i>2022</i>	<i>2021</i>
	<i>SR</i>	<i>SR</i>	<i>SR</i>	<i>SR</i>
SEDCO Capital Real Estate Income Fund II	-	1,200	-	-
SEDCO Capital Built to Suit Real Estate Fund 1	1,250	9,240	323,931	322,681
Rushd International Real Estate Company	-	-	7,500	-
SEDCO Capital REIT Fund	491,002	2,628,801	491,002	-

SAUDI ECONOMIC AND DEVELOPMENT SECURITIES COMPANY
(SEDCO CAPITAL)
(Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

31 December 2022

20. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (continued)

d) Dividend income

	Amount during the year		Closing balance	
	2022 SR	2021 SR	2022 SR	2021 SR
SEDCO Capital REIT Fund	267,422	643,365	68,268	-

e) Expenses borne

Transactions with	Nature of the transaction	Transactions during the year		Closing balance	
		2022 SR	2021 SR	2022 SR	2021 SR
Saudi Economic and Development Holding Company	Cross charges for shared	3,300,000	4,452,530	4,342,353	9,134,509
Elaf Hotels Company	Accommodation services	21,683	29,874	-	-
Elaf for Travel and Tourism Company	Travel and tourism services	757,180	535,202	-	-
Intimaa Real Estate Services Company	Office rent and other services	1,125,386	1,125,449	-	-
Aljazirah Equipment Company (Autowrorld)	Transportation expenses	-	3,638	-	-

f) Investments

Transactions with	Transactions during the year		Closing balance	
	2022 SR	2021 SR	2022 SR	2021 SR
SEDCO Capital treasury Money Market Fund	(7,649,006)	426,029	52,501,800	60,150,806
SEDCO Capital REIT fund	3,887,038	(21,677,359)	3,887,038	-
SEDCO Capital Total Return Fund	6,696,070	18,842,520	25,538,590	18,842,520
SEDCO Capital High Conviction Fund	(8,697,473)	14,085,240	5,387,767	14,085,240

21. ASSETS HELD FOR SALE

During the year the assets classified as held for sale were sold for SR 3,861,783 having the carrying value of SR 3,750,000.

SAUDI ECONOMIC AND DEVELOPMENT SECURITIES COMPANY
(SEDCO CAPITAL)
(Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

31 December 2022

22. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Group objectives when managing capital are to comply with the capital requirements set by the Capital Market Authority (CMA) to safeguard the Group's ability to continue as a going concern and to maintain a strong capital base.

During the year ended 31 December, 2013, new Prudential Rules (the "rules") were introduced by the CMA pursuant to its Resolution Number 1-40-2012 dated 17/2/1434H corresponding to 30/12/2012G. The rules state that an authorised person shall continually possess a capital base which corresponds to not less than the total of the capital requirements as prescribed under Part 3 of Prudential Rules.

Capital base	2022 SR	2021 SR
Tier I capital	331,543,576	316,524,331
Tier II Capital	(65,680)	33,924
Total	<u>331,477,896</u>	<u>316,558,255</u>
Minimum capital requirement		
Credit risk	193,557,096	182,975,246
Market risk	7,094,427	5,391,353
Operational risk	24,025,750	29,803,293
Total	<u>224,677,273</u>	218,169,892
Total capital ratio (time)	1.48	1.45
Surplus in capital	<u>106,800,623</u>	<u>98,388,363</u>

23. FINANCIAL ASSETS AND FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

a) Financial assets

Following are the categories of financial assets as per consolidated statement of financial position:

	2022 SR	2021 SR
Measured at amortized cost		
Murabaha investments	13,579,827	-
Trade receivables	38,727,215	20,924,806
Due from related parties	119,750	151,042
Employee loans and advances	4,485,516	3,505,337
Other current assets	29,419,488	23,754,383
	<u>86,331,796</u>	<u>48,335,568</u>
Measured at FVTPL		
Investment fund	125,774,419	104,206,217
Public equities and fund	72,136,154	54,521,336
Private equities and fund	84,827,481	68,529,276
	<u>282,738,054</u>	<u>227,256,829</u>
	<u>369,069,850</u>	<u>275,592,397</u>

SAUDI ECONOMIC AND DEVELOPMENT SECURITIES COMPANY
(SEDCO CAPITAL)
(Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

31 December 2022

23. FINANCIAL ASSETS AND FINANCIAL LIABILITIES (continued)

b) Financial liabilities

Following are the categories of financial liabilities as per consolidated statement of financial position

	<i>2022</i>	<i>2021</i>
	<i>SR</i>	<i>SR</i>
Measured at amortized cost		
Trade payables	161,546	304,270
Employee related accruals	22,327,890	34,936,811
Accrued professional fees	6,994,487	9,917,474
Due to related parties	4,342,353	9,134,509
Others	4,349,297	11,475,912
	38,175,573	65,768,976

23.1 Financial Instrument Risk Management

The Group's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including currency risk, interest rate risks and price risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. The Group's overall risk management program focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimize potential adverse effects on the Group's financial performance.

Risk management framework

Risk management is carried out by senior management of the Group under policies approved by the Board of Directors of the Group. Senior management identifies, evaluates and manages financial risks. The most important types of risk are market risk, credit risk, and liquidity risk.

The Board of Directors has overall responsibility for establishment and oversight of the Group's risk management framework. The executive committee is responsible for developing and monitoring the Group's risk management policies.

The Group audit committee oversees compliance by management with the Group's risk management policies and procedures and reviews the adequacy of the risk management framework in relation to the risks faced by the Group.

Financial instruments carried on the consolidated statement of financial position include cash and cash equivalents, trade receivables and accrued income, murabaha investments, financial investments, trade payable, and other current liabilities. The particular recognition methods adopted are disclosed in the respective policy statements associated with each item.

Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market risk comprises three types of risk: interest rate risk, currency risk and other price risk.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in the market interest rates. As at the reporting date, the Group's exposure to interest rate risk is represented by murabaha investments and loans and borrowings which bear floating interest rate. The Group manages interest rate risk by monitoring interest rate exposures and mismatches between interest bearing financial assets and liabilities on a regular basis. As at the reporting date, a 10 bps increase / decrease in interest rates with all other variables held constant will increase / decrease the profit for the year by SR 13,579 (2021: SR Nil).

SAUDI ECONOMIC AND DEVELOPMENT SECURITIES COMPANY
(SEDCO CAPITAL)
(Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

31 December 2022

23. FINANCIAL ASSETS AND FINANCIAL LIABILITIES (continued)

23.1 Financial Instrument Risk Management (continued)

Currency risk

The Group is subject to fluctuations in foreign exchange rates in the normal course of its business. The Group's exposure to the risk of changes in foreign rates relates primarily to the its investment in equity instruments. The Group did not undertake significant transactions in currencies other than Saudi Arabian Riyal and US Dollars during the year. Since the Saudi Arabian Riyal is pegged to the US dollar, accordingly, the Group is not exposed to significant foreign currency risk

Price risk

The risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate as a result of changes in market prices, whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual instrument or its issuer or factors affecting all instruments traded in the market. The Group is exposed price risk with respect to financial investments carried at fair value. The investments are managed on an individual basis and all buy and sell decisions are approved by the Investment Committee.

Details of the Group's investment portfolio exposed to price risk, at the reporting date are disclosed in note 4 to these consolidated financial statements. As at 31 December, 2022, the Group's overall exposure to price risk is limited to the fair value of those positions, whereby a 10% (2021: 10%) change in market values/net asset values would have affected the profit for the year by SR +/- 28.2 million (2021: SR +/- 22.7 million).

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the other party to incur a financial loss. The Group has no significant concentration of credit risk. To reduce exposure to credit risk, the Group has an approval process whereby credit limits are applied to its customers and counter parties. The Group considers the probability of default upon initial recognition of asset and whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk on an ongoing basis through each reporting period. To assess whether there is a significant increase in credit risk the Group compares the risk of default occurring on asset as at the reporting date with the risk of default as at the date of initial recognition. It considers reasonable and supportive forward-looking information such as:

- Actual or expected significant adverse changes in business,
- actual or expected significant changes in the operating results of the counterparty,
- financial or economic conditions that are expected to cause a significant change to the counterparty's ability to meet its obligations,
- significant increase in credit risk on other financial instruments of the same counterparty,
- significant changes in the value of the collateral supporting the obligation or in the quality of the third-party guarantees or credit enhancements.

Set out below is the information about the credit risk exposure on the Groups's trade receivables (excluding related party receivables) using a provision matrix:

	<u>Trade receivable – days past due</u>					
	<i>Not past due</i>	<i><90</i>	<i>90-180</i>	<i>181-365</i>	<i>>365</i>	<i>Total</i>
31 December 2022	SR	SR	SR	SR	SR	SR
Gross carrying amount	2,752,369	447,462	359,337	222,408	804,976	4,586,552
Expected credit losses	79,614	31,830	42,521	41,059	804,976	1,000,000
	2,672,755	415,632	316,816	181,349	-	3,586,552
	3%	7%	12%	18%	100%	

SAUDI ECONOMIC AND DEVELOPMENT SECURITIES COMPANY
(SEDCO CAPITAL)
(Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

31 December 2022

23. FINANCIAL ASSETS AND FINANCIAL LIABILITIES (continued)

23.1 Financial Instrument Risk Management (continued)

Credit risk (continued)

31 December 2021	<i>Trade receivable – days past due</i>					<i>Total</i> SR
	<i>Not past due</i> SR	<i><90</i> SR	<i>90-180</i> SR	<i>181-365</i> SR	<i>>365</i> SR	
Gross carrying amount	2,507,632	1,596,546	9,041	55,219	2,656,417	6,824,855
Expected credit losses	131,392	141,341	5,596	21,895	2,656,417	2,956,641
	<u>2,376,240</u>	<u>1,455,205</u>	<u>3,445</u>	<u>33,324</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>3,868,214</u>
	5%	8.9%	62%	39.7%	100%	

Financial assets are written off when there are no reasonable expectations of recovery, such as a debtor failing to engage in a repayment plan with the Group. Where loans or receivables have been written off, the Group continues to engage in enforcement activity to attempt to recover the receivable due. Where recoveries are made, these are recognized as income in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income. The Group measures the expected credit loss of trade receivables from individual customers based on historical trend, industry practices and the business environment in which the entity operates.

With respect to credit risk arising from the other financial assets of the Group, including bank balances and Murabaha deposits, the Group's exposure to credit risk arises from default of the counterparty, with a maximum exposure equal to the carrying amount as disclosed in the consolidated statement of financial position. The credit risk in respect of bank balances is considered by management to be insignificant, as the balances are mainly held with reputable banks in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia and internationally. The Group's gross maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date is as follows:

	2022 SR	2021 SR
Financial assets		
Account receivables	38,727,215	20,924,806
Employee loans and advances	4,485,516	3,505,227
Other current financial assets	29,016,233	23,754,383
Bank balances	5,987,016	80,085,681
Advances against investments and to suppliers	434,000	25,607,829
Murabaha investments	13,579,827	-
	<u>92,229,807</u>	<u>153,877,926</u>

An impairment analysis is performed at each reporting date using a provision matrix to measure expected credit losses. The calculation reflects the probability-weighted outcome, the time value of money and reasonable and supportable information that is available at the reporting date about past events, current conditions and forecasts of future economic conditions. The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date is the carrying value of each class of financial assets. Outstanding customer receivables are regularly monitored. Some customers are also secured, where possible, by way of cash promissory note, security deposit or advance, which are considered integral part of trade receivables and considered in the calculation of impairment.

SAUDI ECONOMIC AND DEVELOPMENT SECURITIES COMPANY
(SEDCO CAPITAL)
(Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

31 December 2022

23. FINANCIAL ASSETS AND FINANCIAL LIABILITIES (continued)

23.1 Financial Instrument Risk Management (continued)

Credit risk (continued)

Credit risk on bank balances is limited as the bank balances are held with banks with sound credit ratings. Financial position of related parties is stable. There were no past due or impaired receivables from related parties.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that an enterprise will encounter difficulty in raising funds to meet commitments associated with financial instruments. Liquidity risk may result from an inability to sell a financial asset quickly at an amount close to its fair value. Liquidity risk is managed by monitoring on a regular basis that sufficient funds are available through committed credit facilities to meet any future commitments.

The Group's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Group's reputation. For this purpose, assets are managed with liquidity in perspective, maintaining a healthy balance of cash and cash equivalents. Moreover, the maturity profile of financial assets and liabilities is monitored on a regular basis to identify mismatches.

The following are the remaining contractual maturities of financial liabilities at the reporting date. The amounts are gross and undiscounted.

<i>31 December 2022</i>	<i>Carrying value</i> <i>SR</i>	<i>Gross undiscounted</i> <i>value</i> <i>SR</i>	<i>Contractual</i> <i>cash flows</i> <i>1 year or less</i> <i>SR</i>
Account Payables	161,546	161,546	161,546
Due to related parties	4,342,353	4,342,353	4,342,353
Other liabilities	4,401,587	4,401,587	4,401,587
	<u>8,905,486</u>	<u>8,905,486</u>	<u>8,905,486</u>

SAUDI ECONOMIC AND DEVELOPMENT SECURITIES COMPANY
(SEDCO CAPITAL)
(Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

31 December 2022

23. FINANCIAL ASSETS AND FINANCIAL LIABILITIES (continued)

23.1 Financial Instrument Risk Management (continued)

Liquidity risk (continued)

<i>31 December 2021</i>	<i>Carrying value</i>	<i>Gross undiscounted</i>	<i>Contractual</i>
	<i>SR</i>	<i>value</i>	<i>cash flows</i>
		<i>SR</i>	<i>1 year or less</i>
			<i>SR</i>
Trade Payables	304,270	304,270	304,270
Due to related parties	9,134,509	9,134,509	9,134,509
Other liabilities	11,475,912	11,475,912	11,475,912
	<u>20,914,691</u>	<u>20,914,691</u>	<u>20,914,691</u>

23.2 Fair Values

Fair value information for financial instruments at fair value

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. Differences can therefore arise between the book values under the historical cost method and fair value estimates.

The Group uses the following hierarchy for determining and disclosing the fair value of financial instruments by valuation technique:

Level 1: quoted (unadjusted) prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2: other techniques for which all inputs which have a significant effect on the recorded fair value are observable, either directly or indirectly.

Level 3: techniques which use inputs which have a significant effect on the recorded fair value that are not based on observable market data.

If the inputs used to measure the fair value of an asset or liability falls into different levels of the fair value hierarchy, then the fair value measurement is categorized in its entirety in the same level of the fair value hierarchy as the lowest input level that is significant to the entire measurement.

The Group recognizes transfers between levels of the fair value hierarchy at the end of the reporting period during which the change has occurred.

The following table shows the carrying amount and fair values of the financial assets and financial liabilities, including their levels and fair value hierarchy. It doesn't include fair value information for financial assets and financial liabilities not measured at fair value if the carrying value is a reasonable approximation of fair value.

<i>31 December 2022</i>	<i>Carrying</i>	<i>Fair value</i>		
		<i>Level 1</i>	<i>Level 3</i>	<i>Total</i>
	<i>amount</i>	<i>SR</i>	<i>SR</i>	<i>SR</i>
	<i>SR</i>	<i>SR</i>	<i>SR</i>	<i>SR</i>
<i>Financial assets measured at fair value</i>				
Mutual funds	125,774,419	-	125,774,419	125,774,419
Public equities and funds	72,136,156	72,136,156	-	72,136,156
Private equities and funds	84,827,480	-	84,827,480	84,827,480
	<u>282,738,055</u>	<u>72,136,156</u>	<u>210,601,899</u>	<u>282,738,055</u>

SAUDI ECONOMIC AND DEVELOPMENT SECURITIES COMPANY
(SEDCO CAPITAL)
(Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

31 December 2022

23. FINANCIAL ASSETS AND FINANCIAL LIABILITIES (continued)

23.2 Fair Values (continued)

Fair value information for financial instruments at fair value (continued)

31 December 2021	Carrying Amount SR	Fair value		
		Level 1 SR	Level 3 SR	Total SR
<i>Financial assets measured at fair value</i>				
Mutual funds	104,206,217	-	104,206,217	104,206,217
Public equities and funds	54,521,336	54,521,336	-	54,521,336
Private equities and funds	68,529,276	-	68,529,276	68,529,276
	<u>227,256,829</u>	<u>54,521,336</u>	<u>172,735,493</u>	<u>227,256,829</u>

a. Valuation technique and significant unobservable inputs for financial instruments at fair value

The Group uses various valuation techniques for determination of fair values for financial instruments classified under levels 3 of the fair value hierarchy. These techniques and the significant unobservable inputs used therein are analyzed below:

The Group utilizes fund manager reports (and appropriate discounts or hair-cuts where required) for the determination of fair values of private equity funds. The fund manager deploys various techniques (such as discounted cash flow models and multiples method, etc.) for the valuation of underlying financial instruments classified under level 2 and 3 of the respective fund's fair value hierarchy. Significant unobservable inputs embedded in the models used by the fund manager include risk adjusted discount rates, marketability and liquidity discounts and control premiums.

Similarly, for private equities not held via funds, the Group carries out fair valuation of its equity interest by the following techniques:

Discounted cash flows: The valuation model considers the present value of the expected future payments, discounted using a risk-adjusted discount rate. Significant unobservable inputs embedded in the models used include expected cash flows, risk-adjusted discount rate and terminal growth rates. The estimated fair value would increase (decrease) if:

- the expected cash flows were higher (lower); or
- the risk-adjusted discount rate was lower (higher).

Market comparison technique: The valuation model is based on market multiples derived from quoted prices of companies comparable to the investee, adjusted for the effect of the non-marketability of the equity securities, and the revenue and EBITDA of the investee. The estimate is adjusted for the net debt of the investee. Significant unobservable inputs embedded in the models used include adjusted market multiples and marketability discounts.

The estimated fair value would increase (decrease) if the adjusted market multiple are higher (lower).

24. CONTINGENCIES, COMMITMENTS

There are no contingencies and commitments as at other than Zakat related contingencies as are disclosed in note 18.

25. EVENTS AFTER THE END OF THE REPORTING PERIOD

There are no events subsequent to the consolidated statement of financial position date which requires adjustments of or disclosure in the consolidated financial statements or notes there.

26. COMPARATIVE FIGURES

Certain prior year figures have been reclassified to conform to current period presentation, which are not material in nature to the interim condensed financial statements as a whole.

SAUDI ECONOMIC AND DEVELOPMENT SECURITIES COMPANY
(SEDCO CAPITAL)
(Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
31 December 2022

27. FIDUCIARY ASSETS

As at the balance sheet date, the Group's fiduciary assets (represented by assets under management and advisory) amounted to SR 23.5 billion (2021 SR 22.2 billion).

28. APPROVAL OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

These consolidated financial statements have been approved by the Group's board of directors on 30 March 2023, (corresponding to 08 Ramadan 1444H).